






Payments Made Upon Retirement

In the event of the retirement of a Named Executive Officer, in addition to the items identified under
the heading “Payments Made Upon Any Termination” above:

• all then-outstanding vested options will be exercisable for one year.

None of the Named Executive Officers was eligible to receive retirement benefits as of March 28,
2009.

Payments Made Upon Death or Permanent Disability

In the event of the death or permanent disability of a Named Executive Officer, in addition to the
items listed under the heading “Payments Made Upon Any Termination” above:

• all then-outstanding unvested options issued under the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan and 1998
Employee Stock Option Plan will immediately and automatically vest upon death or permanent
disability and will be exercisable for one year; outstanding options under the 1989 Employee
Stock Option Plan are currently all vested and will be exercisable for one year;

• the executive will receive benefits under the Company’s disability plan or payments under the
Company’s life insurance plan, as appropriate;

• in the case of the death or disability of Messrs. Gross, Van Heel and Tomarchio, and Ms. D’Amico,
he or she shall be entitled to receive payment of 12 months of base salary continuation, and the
non-equity incentive compensation (i) for the prior fiscal year, to the extent not yet paid; and
(ii) for the then-current fiscal year, to the extent paid and pro rata, to the date of the executive’s
death or disability;

• in the case of the disability of Ms. D’Amico and Messrs. Gross, Van Heel and Tomarchio, such
executive shall receive the right to continue to participate in the Company’s group life and
medical/dental insurance plans, each at the same ratio of employer/employee contribution as
applicable to the executive immediately prior to the termination event; and

• in the case of Mr. Gross, payment of any remaining unpaid “Special Bonus” payments through the
remainder of the term of his agreement.

TABLE OF PAYMENTS UPON DEATH

The following table includes the intrinsic value (that is, the value based upon the price of the
Company’s Common Stock, and in the case of options, minus the exercise price) of equity awards that would
be exercisable or vested if the Named Executive Officer had died on March 28, 2009.

Name

Salary
Continuation

($)

Special
Bonus

($)

Non-Equity
Incentive Plan
Compensation

($)

Life
Insurance

($)

Stock
Options

($)
Total
($)

Robert G. Gross 840,000 450,000 972,659 425,000 5,488,350 8,176,009
John W. Van Heel 308,000 — 138,694 425,000 1,445,865 2,317,559
Joseph Tomarchio Jr. 380,000 — 171,116 425,000 1,246,050 2,222,166
Catherine D’Amico 230,000 — 103,570 425,000 1,188,679 1,947,249
Christopher Hoornbeck — — 54,069 425,000 600,465 1,079,534

24



TABLE OF PAYMENTS UPON PERMANENT DISABILITY

The following table includes the intrinsic value (that is, the value based upon the price of the
Company’s Common Stock, and in the case of options, minus the exercise price) of equity awards that would
be exercisable or vested if the Named Executive Officer had been permanently disabled on March 28, 2009.
For these purposes, “permanent disability” generally means total disability, resulting in the executive being
unable to perform his or her job as determined by the Company’s life and disability insurance provider.

Name

Salary
Continuation

($)

Special
Bonus

($)

Non-Equity
Incentive Plan
Compensation

($)

Life and
Health Plan

Continuation
($)

Disability(1)

($)

Stock
Options

($)
Total
($)

Robert G. Gross 840,000 450,000 972,659 56,400 1,221,500 5,488,350 9,028,909
John W. Van Heel 308,000 — 138,694 112,100 1,719,100 1,445,865 3,723,759
Joseph Tomarchio Jr. 380,000 — 171,116 63,000 1,099,800 1,246,050 2,959,966
Catherine D’Amico 230,000 — 103,570 30,500 1,099,800 1,188,679 2,652,549
Christopher Hoornbeck — — 54,069 — 753,100 600,465 1,407,634

(1) This amount represents the present value (at an assumed rate of 3%) of the long-term disability payments that would be paid to the
Named Executive Officer until he or she reaches the retirement age of 65.

Payments Made Upon a Change in Control

As discussed in detail in the Compensation Discussion and Analysis section above, the employment
agreements that the Company entered into with each of Messrs. Gross, Van Heel and Tomarchio and
Ms. D’Amico contain change in control provisions. Also, Mr. Hoornbeck would receive certain compensation
payments if he were terminated without cause following a change in control. The benefits, in addition to the
items listed under the heading “Payments Made Upon Any Termination” above, include:

• in the case of Ms. D’Amico and Messrs. Van Heel and Tomarchio, 12 months base salary
continuation;

• in the case of Mr. Gross, base salary through the remainder of the term of his employment
agreement: payment of the non-equity incentive compensation (i) for the prior fiscal year, to the
extent not yet paid; (ii) for the then-current fiscal year, to the extent paid and pro rata, to the date
of the executive’s termination; payment of any remaining unpaid non-compete payments and
any remaining unpaid “Special Bonus” payments through the remainder of the term of his
agreement;

• in the case of Mr. Hoornbeck, six months of base salary continuation;

• all then-outstanding unvested options will immediately and automatically vest and be exercis-
able, in the case of Ms. D’Amico and Messrs. Gross, Van Heel and Tomarchio, for ninety (90) days
following such termination and in the case of Mr. Hoornbeck, for thirty (30) days following such
termination; and

• in the case of Ms. D’Amico and Messrs. Gross, Van Heel and Tomarchio, an amount equal to
(i) any excise tax imposed on payments or benefits provided to the executive upon his or her
termination following a “change in control”, if such payments and benefits are considered an
“excess parachute payment” under Section 4999 of the Code; and (ii) an additional cash payment
such that the executive would be in the same after-tax economic position as though the payments
and benefits, described in (i), above, were not considered an “excess parachute payment”. If a
change in control had occurred at the end of fiscal 2009, there would have been no tax
reimbursements under the current employment agreements for the aforementioned Named
Officers.

25



On May 20, 2009, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors adopted a policy that the
Company will not enter into any future employment agreements that include excise tax gross-up provisions
with respect to payments contingent upon a change in control.

TABLE OF POTENTIAL PAYMENTS UPON CHANGE IN CONTROL

Name

Base
Salary

($)

Special
Bonus

($)

Non-Equity
Incentive Plan
Compensation

Award
($)

Stock
Options

($)

All Other
Compensation

($)(1)
Total
($)

Robert G. Gross 2,940,000 450,000 972,659 5,488,350 750,000 10,601,009
John W. Van Heel 308,000 — 138,694 1,445,865 — 1,892,559
Joseph Tomarchio Jr. 380,000 — 171,116 1,246,050 — 1,797,166
Catherine D’Amico 230,000 — 103,570 1,188,679 — 1,522,249
Christopher Hoornbeck 84,050 — 54,069 600,465 — 738,584

(1) Represents unpaid non-compete payments.

DIRECTOR COMPENSATION

The Company does not pay any director who is also an employee of Monro or its subsidiary for his
or her service as director.

In fiscal 2009, non-employee directors received the following compensation:

• $18,000 annual retainer ($16,000 through September 30, 2008, increased to $20,000 effective
October 1, 2008), a $15,000 annual retainer for the audit committee chairman and a $5,000 annual
retainer for each other committee chairman;

• an annual grant of an option to purchase 6,840 shares of Common Stock, valued at $20.37 per
share, which was the closing price of a share of the Company’s Common Stock on the date of the
2008 Annual Meeting of Shareholders;

• $3,000 for each meeting of the Board of Directors or $1,000 for a committee meeting
attended; and

• reasonable travel expenses to attend meetings.

During fiscal 2009, the Company paid legal fees of approximately $14,300 and $1,000 for Messrs.
Solomon and Glickman, respectively, in connection with filings by Directors regarding Company stock
transactions.

26



The following table summarizes the compensation that the Company’s non-management directors
earned for services as members of the Board of Directors and any committee of the Board of Directors during
fiscal 2009:

NON-MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR COMPENSATION TABLE

Name

Fees Earned or
Paid in Cash

($)
Option Awards(1)

($)

All Other
Compensation

($)
Total
($)

Richard A. Berenson 54,000 35,200 — 89,200

Frederick M. Danziger 45,000 35,200 — 80,200

Donald Glickman 30,000 35,200 150,000(2) 215,200

Peter J. Solomon 27,000 35,200 150,000(3) 212,200

Lionel B. Spiro 39,000 35,200 — 74,200

Francis R. Strawbridge 38,000 35,200 — 73,200

Elizabeth A. Wolszon 33,000 35,200 20,000(4) 88,200

(1) Each non-management director was granted options to purchase 6,840 shares of the Company’s Common Stock in 2009. This
column represents the dollar amount the Company expensed during fiscal 2009 under SFAS 123R for outstanding stock option
awards, and includes expense for options granted in 2009. However, pursuant to SEC rules, the amounts shown exclude the impact
of estimated forfeitures related to service-based vesting conditions. For additional information on the valuation assumptions with
respect to the 2009 grants as well as the grants made prior to 2009, refer to Note 1 of the Company’s financial statements in the
Form 10-K for the year ended March 28, 2009, as filed with the SEC.

(2) For Mr. Glickman, this amount related to his consulting arrangement with Peter J. Solomon and Company, discussed in more detail
under the heading “Certain Relationships and Related Transactions”.

(3) For Mr. Solomon, this amount relates to his share of the fees paid to Peter J. Solomon Company, L.P. (“PJSC”) under a management
agreement. See further discussion under the heading “Certain Relationships and Related Transactions”.

(4) For Ms. Wolszon, this amount related to marketing and other consulting services provided by her during fiscal 2009.

Stock awards granted to directors are fully vested at the time of the grant. The number of shares of
Monro Muffler Common Stock owned by each director is disclosed in the Security Ownership of Principal
Shareholders, Directors and Executive Officers table in this Proxy Statement.

EQUITY COMPENSATION PLAN INFORMATION
AS OF MARCH 28, 2009

The following table provides information regarding shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to
equity compensation plans.

Number of
Securities to be

Issued Upon
Exercise of
Outstanding

Options,
Warrants

and Rights

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price
of Outstanding

Options,
Warrants

and Rights

Number of Securities
Remaining Available for
Future Issuance Under
Equity Compensation

Plans (Excluding
Securities Reflected

in Column
(a))

(a) (b) (c)

Equity compensation plans approved by security holders 2,057,060 $17.11 289,795

Equity compensation plans not approved by security holders —

Total 2,057,060 289,795

27



CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS

Review and Approval of Related Person Transactions

The Company reviews all relationships and transactions in which the Company and its directors,
executive officers or their immediate family members are participants to determine whether such persons
have a direct or indirect material interest. The Company’s finance and legal staff are primarily responsible for
the development and implementation of processes and controls to obtain information from the directors and
executive officers with respect to related party transactions, and then determining, based on the facts and
circumstances, whether the Company or related person has a direct or indirect material interest in the
transactions. As required under SEC rules, transactions that are determined to be material to the Company or a
related person must be disclosed in the Company’s proxy statement.

Related Party Transactions

The Company has a management agreement, effective July 1, 1991, with Peter J. Solomon Com-
pany, L.P. (“PJSC”), pursuant to which PJSC provides strategic and financial advice relating to financing,
capital structure, mergers and acquisitions and offensive/defensive positioning to the Company, for a fee of
$300,000 per year (plus reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses). Pursuant to such agreement, the
Company has agreed to indemnify PJSC against certain liabilities. In addition, PJSC, from time to time,
provides additional investment banking services to the Company for customary fees. No additional fees were
paid in fiscal 2007, 2008 and 2009. Peter J. Solomon, Board member of the Company, is Chairman of PJSC. Of
the fees paid by the Company to PJSC, approximately half were paid to Donald Glickman, a director of the
Company, by PJSC for consulting services.

The Company leases six stores from lessors in which Joseph Tomarchio, Jr. has beneficial own-
ership interests. In fiscal 2009, the Company expensed $616,000 as rent for these stores. Mr. Tomarchio is an
officer of the Company.

Aside from the six leases assumed as part of the Mr. Tire acquisition in March 2004, the Company has
not entered into any affiliate leases, other than renewals or modifications of existing leases, since May 1989,
and as a matter of policy, will not do so.

Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance

Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), requires the
Company’s directors and executive officers, and persons who beneficially own more than ten percent of the
Company’s Common Stock, to file with the SEC initial reports of ownership and reports of changes in
ownership of Common Stock. Officers, directors and greater than ten-percent shareholders are required by
SEC regulations to furnish the Company with copies of all Section 16(a) forms they file.

To the Company’s knowledge, based solely on a review of the copies of such reports furnished to
the Company and written representations that no other reports were required, during fiscal 2009, all
Section 16(a) filing requirements applicable to its officers, directors and greater than ten-percent beneficial
owners were complied with, except that Peter J. Solomon reported the sale of 51,995 shares held in trusts for
Mr. Solomon’s children on a Form 4 that was filed late; Christopher R. Hoornbeck and Craig L. Hoyle each
reported a grant of 5,000 options on Forms 4 that were filed late; Frederick M. Danziger reported a gift of
4,520 shares on a Form 4 that was filed late; Francis R. Strawbridge reported the purchase of 140 shares on a
Form 4 that was filed late; and Richard A. Berenson reported the purchase of 1,000 shares on a Form 4 that
was filed late.

28



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors (the “Committee”) is composed of three non-
employee directors and operates under a written charter adopted by the Board of Directors. Each member of
the Committee is an independent director as defined by rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“SEC”) and NASDAQ. In addition, the Board of Directors has determined that Richard A. Berenson is an audit
committee financial expert as defined by SEC rules, and is independent from management.

In fiscal 2009, the Audit Committee, as a matter of routine, reviewed its charter and practices. The
Committee determined that its charter and practices are consistent with listing standards of NASDAQ.

Management is responsible for the Company’s internal controls and the financial reporting process.
The external auditors are responsible for performing an independent audit of the Company’s consolidated
financial statements in accordance with standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board. The
Committee’s responsibility is to monitor and oversee these processes.

In this context, the Committee has met and held discussions with management and the external
auditors. Management represented to the Committee that the Company’s consolidated financial statements
were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and the Committee has
reviewed and discussed the consolidated financial statements with management and the external auditors.
The Committee discussed with the external auditors matters required to be discussed by Statement on
Auditing Standards No. 61 (Communication with Audit Committees), as amended.

The Company’s external auditors also provided to the Committee the written disclosures and the
letter required by applicable requirements of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board regarding the
external auditor’s communications with the Committee concerning independence, and the Committee
discussed with the external auditors that firm’s independence.

Based on the Committee’s discussion with management and the external auditors and the
Committee’s review of the representation of management and the report of the external auditors to the
Committee, the Committee recommended to the Board of Directors, and the Board has approved, that the
audited consolidated financial statements be included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended March 28, 2009, for filing with the SEC. The Committee has also approved, subject to shareholder
ratification, the decision to reevaluate the selection of PricewaterhouseCoopers as the Company’s external
auditors for fiscal 2010.

Audit Committee

Richard A. Berenson, Chairman
Frederick M. Danziger
Lionel B. Spiro

29



APPROVAL OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

Shareholder ratification of the Company’s independent public accountants is not required by the
Company’s Amended and Restated By-laws or otherwise. The Audit Committee may direct the appointment
of different independent accountants at any time during the fiscal year if it determines that such a change
would be in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders. However, as good corporate practice, the
Audit Committee is requesting that the shareholders approve its proposal to reevaluate the selection of
independent public accountants to audit the books and accounts for fiscal 2010.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PWC”) has been engaged as the Company’s independent accoun-
tants since 1984. A representative of PWC will be present at the Annual Meeting to respond to questions and
will have an opportunity to make a statement if he or she desires to do so.

In addition to retaining PWC to audit the Company’s consolidated financial statements for fiscal
2009, the Company retained PWC and other consulting firms to provide advisory, auditing, and consulting
services in fiscal 2009. The Company understands the need for PWC to maintain objectivity and indepen-
dence in its audit of its financial statements. To minimize relationships that could appear to impair the
objectivity of PWC, the Audit Committee has restricted the non-audit services that PWC may provide primarily
to tax services, merger and acquisition due diligence services and audit services. They also determined that
the Company would obtain non-audit services from PWC only when the services offered by PWC are at least
as effective or economical than services available from other service providers, and, to the extent possible,
only after competitive bidding.

The Audit Committee has also adopted policies and procedures for pre-approving all non-audit
work performed by PWC after May 5, 2003. Specifically, the Committee has pre-approved the use of PWC for
the following categories of non-audit service: merger and acquisition due diligence and audit services; tax
services; internal control reviews; and reviews and procedures that the Company requests PWC to undertake
to provide assurances on matters not required by laws or regulations. In each case, the Committee requires
management to report the specific engagements to the Committee on a regular basis, and also obtain specific
pre-approval on any engagement over $25,000.

Aggregate fees billed to the Company for services rendered by PWC for fiscal 2009 and 2008 were:

2009 2008

Audit Fees, including quarterly reviews . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $532,000 $558,000

Audit Related Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,100 39,800

Tax Fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151,600 19,600

All Other Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $692,700 $617,400

In the table above, in accordance with SEC definitions and rules, “audit fees” are fees the Company
paid to PWC for professional services for the audit of the Company’s consolidated financial statements
included in Form 10-K and review of financial statements included in Form 10-Qs, for the Sarbanes-Oxley
Section 404 internal control audit or for services that are normally provided by the accountant in connection
with statutory and regulatory filings or engagements; “audit-related fees” are comprised of assurance and
related services that are traditionally performed by the external auditor; “tax fees” are fees related to
preparation of the Company’s tax returns, as well as fees for tax compliance, tax advice, and tax planning;
and “all other fees” are fees billed by PWC to the Company for any services not included in the first three
categories including services such as benefit plan services and merger and acquisition due diligence.

The Audit Committee has considered whether the non-audit services provided by PWC are
compatible with PWC maintaining its independence and has determined that they are compatible.

The Board of Directors recommends the shareholders vote FOR ratification of the pro-
posal regarding reevaluating the selection of independent public accountants of the Company for
the fiscal year ending March 27, 2010.

30



RE-APPROVAL OF COMPANY’S MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN

You are being asked to re-approve the material terms of the Monro Muffler Brake, Inc. Management
Incentive Compensation Plan (the “Plan”). A complete copy of the Plan is annexed as Exhibit 1 to this Proxy
Statement. This re-approval is required under Internal Revenue Service regulations in order to preserve the
Company’s federal income tax deduction when incentive awards are made under the Plan to participating
executive officers. Re-approval requires the favorable vote of a majority of the votes cast at the Annual
Meeting (in person or by proxy) by the holders of the shares entitled to vote thereon. These terms, which
were approved by shareholders when the Plan was first implemented in 2002, remain unchanged; and re-
approval does not represent an enhancement to executive compensation. YOUR BOARD RECOMMENDS
THAT YOU VOTE “FOR” THIS PROPOSAL.

PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSAL

The success of the Company depends, in large measure, on its ability to recruit and retain key executives
with outstanding ability and experience. The Board of Directors also believes there is a need to motivate
executives with compensation conditioned upon achievement of the Company’s financial goals. To accomplish
these objectives, in 2002 the Board of Directors adopted and the shareholders approved the Plan. The Plan was
intended to allow for the grant of annual incentive awards to certain executive officers of the Company which met
the requirements of Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).

The Shareholders approved the Plan in 2002 in order to comply with the provisions of Sec-
tion 162(m) of the Code. The provisions of Section 162(m) require that the material terms of the Plan be
disclosed to, and re-approved by, shareholders no less often than approximately every five years in order for
the Company to continue to obtain a deduction for awards paid under the Plan to any executive officer of the
Company whose compensation for the year is in excess of $1 million. Due to an oversight, the Company
failed to seek shareholder re-approval of the terms of the Plan, in 2007 and 2008. However, during 2007 and
2008 the Company did not pay any performance-based incentive awards under the Plan because the
Company did not achieve the financial goals set by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors.
Accordingly, the Shareholders are being requested to again approve the terms of the Plan. If re-approved,
and unless the material terms of the Plan are subsequently changed, the Plan will meet the shareholder
approval requirements of Section 162(m) until the Company’s Annual Meeting in 2014.

MATERIAL TERMS OF THE PLAN

ADMINISTRATION

The Plan was effective as of June 1, 2002 and is administered by the Compensation Committee of the
Board of Directors or any other duly established committee or subcommittee appointed by the Board to
administer incentive awards under the Plan, consisting solely of two or more outside directors, as defined
under Section 162(m) of the Code (the “Committee”).

ELIGIBILITY

Only executive officers of the Company who are also insiders of the Company under Section 16 of
the Exchange Act (“Executive Officers”) are eligible to participate in the Plan. The Committee designates the
Executive Officers eligible to receive incentive awards under the Plan.

DESCRIPTION OF AWARDS UNDER THE PLAN

Under the Plan, the Committee may award to Executive Officers annual incentive awards. Within
90 days after the beginning of each fiscal year (the “Determination Date”), the Committee selects the
Executive Officers who will participate in the Plan during that year and adopts in writing, with respect to each
such Executive Officer, a target (“Target”) equal to a desired level for such fiscal year of income before
provision for taxes (the “Financial Goal”). The Committee also decides on a base amount (“Base Amount”),

31



based upon the Financial Goal, representing a minimum amount which, if not exceeded, would result in no
amounts being payable to the Executive Officer, and a base salary percentage, representing the percentage of
the Executive Officer’s base salary which shall be payable as an incentive award in the event that 100% or
more of the Executive Officer’s Target is achieved. Finally, the Committee determines on each Determination
Date for each participating Executive Officer a mathematical formula or matrix which indicates the extent to
which incentive awards will be made if the Base Amount is exceeded, including if the Target is attained or
exceeded.

As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal year in which any Executive Officer is
participating in the Plan, the Committee determines with respect to each Executive Officer whether and
the extent to which the applicable Base Amount is exceeded, including the extent to which, if any, the Target
was attained or exceeded. Payment of incentive awards are made in such form and at such time or times as
designated by the Committee.

Since the Plan’s initial approval by the Shareholders in 2002, the Committee has only selected
Robert G. Gross, Chief Executive Officer, to participate in the Plan. However, in future years, the Committee
may select additional Executive Officers to be participants in the Plan.

TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

In the event a participant shall die or become disabled, the Committee may provide for the partial or
full payment of any incentive award for the year of termination and any incentive award from any prior year
which has not yet been paid. If a participant shall terminate employment for any other reason, he or she will
not be eligible to receive payment for any such award.

NONTRANSFERABILITY

Incentive awards are not transferable other than by will or by the laws of descent and distribution.

LIMITATIONS WITH RESPECT TO AWARDS

In no event shall any individual participating Executive Officer receive an incentive award in excess
of $2,000,000 for any fiscal year.

DEFERRAL OF AWARDS

The Committee may permit or require that a participant defer receipt of payment of cash that would
otherwise be due to the participant under an incentive award.

AMENDMENT

The Committee may amend the Plan at any time, although, shareholder approval of such amend-
ment will be obtained if required by applicable law.

DURATION OF THE PLAN

The Plan will remain in effect until terminated by the Board of Directors.

32



MR. GROSS’S FISCAL 2009 BONUS

In May 2008, under the terms of the Plan, the Committee set a Target for Mr. Gross of $36,046,000 for
Fiscal 2009 (the “Fiscal 2009 Bonus Criteria”). In May 2009, the Committee met to review the Company’s
financial performance during Fiscal 2009 and determined that, based upon the Fiscal 2009 Bonus Criteria,
Mr. Gross was entitled to an incentive cash payment of $972,659 (the “Fiscal 2009 Bonus”). Because the
Company did not obtain Shareholder re-approval of the terms of the Plan in 2007 and 2008, and because, with
the payment of the Fiscal 2009 Bonus, Mr. Gross’s 2009 compensation would be in excess of $1 million, the
Company is currently unable to take a federal income tax deduction, worth an estimated $370,000, for the
Fiscal 2009 Bonus. However, if (i) the Shareholders re-approve the material terms of the Plan prior to the
payment of the Fiscal 2009 Bonus; and (ii) Mr. Gross agrees to forgo the Fiscal 2009 Bonus if the Shareholders
fail to re-approve the Plan at the August 2009 Annual Meeting, the Company will be permitted to deduct the
Fiscal 2009 Bonus. In May 2009, Mr. Gross agreed in writing to forgo the Fiscal 2009 Bonus in its entirety if the
Shareholders fail to re-approve the Plan.

The Board of Directors recommends the Shareholders vote FOR re-approval of
the Management Incentive Compensation Plan.

33



SHAREHOLDER PROPOSALS

Nominations for Board membership and proposals of shareholders that are intended to be
presented at the annual meeting to be held in 2010 must be received by the Company by March 12,
2010, in order that they may be considered for inclusion in the proxy statement and form of proxy relating to
that meeting. The Company’s Certificate of Incorporation provides that shareholders who do not present a
proposal for inclusion in the proxy statement, but who still intend to submit the proposal at the 2010 annual
meeting, and shareholders who intend to submit nominations for directors at the meeting, are required to
deliver or mail the proposal or nomination to the Secretary of the Company, Monro Muffler Brake, Inc., 200
Holleder Parkway, Rochester, New York 14615, so that the Secretary receives the proposal or nomination not
less than 120 days nor more than 180 days prior to the meeting, except that if less than 50 days notice or prior
public disclosure of the meeting date is given or made to shareholders, the Secretary must receive such
proposal or nomination not later than the close of business on the tenth day following the day on which
notice of the meeting was mailed or such public disclosure was made, whichever first occurs. Each proposal
or nomination must set forth the information required by the Certificate of Incorporation. If the chairman of
the meeting determines that a proposal or nomination was not made in accordance with the required
procedures, such proposal or nomination will be disregarded. Additional information and a copy of the
Certificate of Incorporation may be obtained by submitting a written request to the Secretary of the Company.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The Company will furnish to any shareholder, upon written request, a copy of the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 28, 2009, as filed with
the SEC, without charge, except that copies of any exhibit to such report will be furnished upon
payment by such shareholder of the Company’s reasonable expenses in furnishing such exhibit.
Written requests may be directed to the Company, 200 Holleder Parkway, Rochester, New York
14615, Attention: Secretary.

By Order of the Board of Directors

/s/ John W. Van Heel

John W. Van Heel
Secretary

Rochester, New York
July 10, 2009

34



Exhibit 1

Monro Muffler Brake, Inc.
Management Incentive Compensation Plan

Article 1. Establishment, Objectives, and Duration

1.1. Establishment of the Plan. Monro Muffler Brake, Inc., a New York corporation (the
“Company”), hereby establishes an incentive compensation plan to be known as the “Monro Muffler Brake,
Inc. Management Incentive Compensation Plan” (the “Plan”), as set forth in this document. The Plan permits
the grant of Incentive Awards to certain executives of the Company.

Subject to approval by the Company’s shareholders, the Plan shall become effective as of June 1,
2002 (the “Effective Date”), and shall remain in effect as provided in Section 1.3 hereof.

1.2. Purpose of the Plan. The Plan is intended to allow for the grant to certain executives of
the Company of Incentive Awards that comply with the requirements of Code Section 162(m).

1.3. Duration of the Plan. The Plan shall commence on the Effective Date, as described in
Section 1.1 hereof, and shall remain in effect, subject to the right of the Board of Directors to amend the Plan at
any time pursuant to Article 9 hereof, until terminated by the Board of Directors in accordance with Article 9.

Article 2. Definitions

Whenever used in the Plan, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below, and when
the meaning is intended, the initial letter of the word shall be capitalized:

2.1. “Affiliate” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Rule 12b-2 of the General Rules
and Regulations of the Exchange Act.

2.2. “Base Amount” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5.2(b) hereof.

2.3. “Base Salary Percentage” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5.2(c) hereof.

2.4. “Beneficial Owner” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Rule 13d-3 of the
General Rules and Regulations under the Exchange Act.

2.5. “Board” or “Board of Directors” means the Board of Directors of the Company.

2.6. “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, or any
successor thereto.

2.7. “Committee” means the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, or any other
duly established committee or subcommittee appointed by the Board to administer Incentive
Awards under the Plan, consisting solely of two or more outside Directors, as defined under
Section 162(m) of the Code (and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder). Except
as permitted by Rule 16b-3 of the Exchange Act and by Section 162(m) of the Code (and the
Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder), no member of the Board may serve on the
Committee if such member: (i) is a current employee of the Company; (ii) is a former
employee of the Company who is currently receiving compensation for prior services (other
than benefits under a tax-qualified retirement plan) during the tax year; (iii) has been an
officer of the Company; or (iv) receives remuneration, either directly or indirectly, in any
capacity other than as a Director.

2.8. “Company” means Monro Muffler Brake, Inc., a New York corporation, including any and
all Subsidiaries and Affiliates, and any successor thereto as provided in Article 12 herein.

2.9. “Covered Employee” shall mean any Participant who is designated by the Committee, prior
to the Determination Date (defined below), to be a “covered employee” within the meaning
of Section 162(m) of the Code.

35



2.10. “Director” means any individual who is a member of the Board of Directors of the
Company or any Subsidiary or Affiliate.

2.11. “Effective Date” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 1.1 hereof.

2.12. “Exchange Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended from time to time,
or any successor act thereto.

2.13. “Executive Officer” means any executive officer of the Company.

2.14. “Incentive Award” means an award granted to a Participant, as described in Article 5
herein.

2.15. “Participant” means an Executive Officer who has been selected to receive an Incentive
Award or who has outstanding an Incentive Award granted under the Plan.

2.16. “Person” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3(a)(9) of the Exchange
Act and used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) thereof, including a “group” as defined in
Section 13(d) thereof.

2.17. “Plan Year” shall mean the Company’s fiscal year, unless otherwise designated by the
Company.

2.18. “Subsidiary” means any corporation, partnership, joint venture, or other entity in which
the Company has a majority voting interest.

2.19. “Target” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5(a) hereof.

Article 3. Administration

3.1. General. The Plan shall be administered by the Committee. The members of the Com-
mittee (i) shall be appointed from time to time by, and shall serve at the discretion of, the Board of Directors
and (ii) shall satisfy the requirements for membership on the Committee set forth in Section 2.7 hereof. The
Committee shall have the authority to delegate ministerial duties to officers or Directors of the Company.

3.2. Authority of the Committee. Except as limited by law or by the Certificate of Incorpo-
ration or Bylaws of the Company, and subject to the provisions herein, the Committee shall have full power to
select Executive Officers who shall participate in the Plan; determine the size and type of Incentive Awards;
determine the terms and conditions of Incentive Awards in a manner consistent with the Plan; construe and
interpret the Plan and any agreement or instrument entered into under the Plan; establish, amend, or waive
rules and regulations for the Plan’s administration; and (subject to the provisions of Article 9 herein) amend
the terms and conditions of any outstanding Incentive Award as provided in the Plan. Further, the Committee
shall make all other determinations which may be necessary or advisable for the administration of the Plan.

3.3. Decisions Binding. All determinations and decisions made by the Committee pursuant to
the provisions of the Plan and all related orders and resolutions of the Committee shall be final, conclusive
and binding on all persons, including the Company, its shareholders, Directors, Executive Officers, Partic-
ipants, and their estates and beneficiaries.

Article 4. Eligibility and Participation

4.1. Eligibility and Participation. Only Executive Officers are eligible to participate in the
Plan. The Committee shall designate Executive Officers to receive Incentive Awards under the Plan.

4.2. Partial Year Participation/Change in Status. Subject to the provisions of the Plan, in the
event an Executive Officer becomes eligible to participate in the Plan or has a change in status which makes
such individual eligible for participation or changes his or her eligibility in any way after the commencement
of a Plan Year, the Committee may, in its discretion, allow such individual to receive Incentive Awards under
the Plan on such terms as it so designates.

36



Article 5. Incentive Awards

5.1. Grant of Incentive Awards. Subject to the terms of the Plan, the Committee may
designate Executive Officers of the Company to receive Incentive Awards under the Plan.

5.2. Determination of Target, Base Amount, and Base Salary Percentage. Within ninety
(90) days of the commencement of the Plan Year (the “Determination Date”), the Committee shall select the
Participants for the Plan Year and adopt in writing, with respect to each Participant, each of the following:

(a) a Target which shall be equal to a desired level for such Plan Year of income before provision for
taxes (the “Financial Goal”), in each case determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (subject to modifications approved by the Committee) consistently applied for the Company
on a consolidated basis; provided, however, that, with respect to Participants who are employees of any
of the Company’s divisions, the Financial Goals may be based on divisional rather than consolidated
results, or a combination of the two;

(b) a Base Amount, with respect to each Target, based upon the Financial Goal, representing a
minimum amount which, if not exceeded, would result in no amounts being payable to the Participant
hereunder; and

(c) a Base Salary Percentage, representing the percentage of the Participant’s base salary (as of the
Determination Date) which shall be payable as an Incentive Award in the event that 100% or more of the
Participant’s Target is achieved.

The Committee shall also determine on each Determination Date for each Participant a mathe-
matical formula or matrix which shall indicate the extent to which Incentive Awards will be made if the Base
Amount is exceeded, including if the Target is attained or exceeded, and the Committee may also determine
on any Determination Date alternative formulas or matrices to account for potential or anticipated significant
transactions or events during such Plan Year.

5.3. Determination of Incentive Awards. As soon as practicable after the close of each Plan
Year in which any Participant is participating in the Plan, the Committee shall determine with respect to each
Participant whether and the extent to which the applicable Base Amount is exceeded, including the extent to
which, if any, the Target was attained or exceeded. Each Participant’s Incentive Award, if any, for such Plan
Year shall be determined in accordance with the mathematical formula or matrix determined pursuant to
Section 5.2, as reduced in the sole discretion of the Committee, and subject to the limitations set forth in
Section 5.7 hereof. The Committee shall certify in writing to the Board of Directors the amounts of such
Incentive Awards and whether each material term of the Plan relating to such Incentive Awards has been
satisfied. In no event may a Participant’s bonus be increased as a result of a reduction of any other
Participant’s bonus. In reducing a Participant’s Incentive Award, the Committee may consider any such
factors it determines applicable.

5.4. Payment of Incentive Awards. Payment of Incentive Awards shall be made in such form
and at such time or times as designated by the Committee.

5.5. Partial Awards. In the event a Participant ceases employment because of death or
disability prior to the date which the Committee determines Incentive Awards under the Plan for any Plan
Year, the Committee may, but need not, provide for the partial or full payment of an Incentive Award for the
year of termination and any Incentive Award from any prior Plan Year which has not yet been paid out. Unless
otherwise specified by the Committee, Participants who terminate employment for reasons other than death
or disability prior to the date the Committee determines the Incentive Awards under the Plan will not be
eligible to receive an Incentive Award for the year of termination or any payout of any Incentive Awards from
a prior Plan Year which has not yet been paid out.

5.6. Nontransferability. Except as otherwise provided by the Committee, Incentive Awards
may not be sold, transferred, pledged, assigned or otherwise alienated or hypothecated, other than by will or
by the laws of descent and distribution. Further, except as otherwise provided by the Committee, a

37



Participant’s rights under the Plan shall be exercisable during the Participant’s lifetime only by the Participant
or the Participant’s legal representative.

5.7. Limitations with Respect to Awards. In no event shall any individual Covered Employee
receive an Incentive Award in excess of $2,000,000 for any Plan Year.

Article 6. Beneficiary Designation

Each Participant under the Plan may, from time to time, name any beneficiary or beneficiaries (who
may be named contingently or successively) to whom any benefit under the Plan is to be paid in case of his or
her death before he or she receives any or all of such benefit. Each such designation shall revoke all prior
designations by the same Participant, shall be in a form prescribed by the Company, and will be effective only
when filed by the Participant in writing with the Company during the Participant’s lifetime. In the absence of
any such designation, or if the designated beneficiary dies prior to the payment of any Incentive Award,
benefits remaining unpaid at the Participant’s death shall be paid to the Participant’s estate.

Article 7. Deferrals

The Committee may permit or require a Participant to defer such Participant’s receipt of the
payment of cash that would otherwise be due to such Participant by virtue of the satisfaction of any
requirements or goals with respect to Incentive Awards. If any such deferral election is required or permitted,
the Committee shall, in its sole discretion, establish rules and procedures for such payment deferrals
consistent with preserving the deductibility of Incentive Awards under Section 162(m) of the Code.

Article 8. Rights of Executive Officers

8.1. Employment. Nothing in the Plan shall interfere with or limit in any way the right of the
Company to terminate any Participant’s employment at any time, nor confer upon any Participant any right to
continue in the employ of the Company.

8.2. Participation. No Executive Officer shall have the right to be selected to receive an
Incentive Award under this Plan, or, having been so selected, to be selected to receive a future Incentive
Award.

Article 9. Amendment, Modification, and Termination

9.1. Amendment, Modification, and Termination. Subject to the terms of the Plan, the
Committee may at any time and from time to time, alter, amend, suspend or terminate the Plan in whole or in
part; provided, however, unless the Committee specifically provides otherwise, any revision or amendment
that would cause the Plan to fail to comply with any requirement of applicable law, regulation, or rule, if such
amendment were not approved by the Company’s shareholders, shall not be effective unless and until such
approval of shareholders of the Company is obtained.

9.2. Awards Previously Granted. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Plan to the
contrary, no termination, amendment, or modification of the Plan shall adversely affect in any material way
any Incentive Award previously granted under the Plan, without the written consent of the Participant
holding such Incentive Award.

Article 10. Withholding

The Company shall have the power and the right to deduct or withhold, or require a Participant to
remit to the Company, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes, domestic or foreign,
required by law or regulation to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of this Plan.

38



Article 11. Indemnification

Each person who is or shall have been a member of the Committee, or of the Board, shall be
indemnified and held harmless by the Company against and from any loss, cost, liability, or expense that may
be imposed upon or reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with or resulting from any claim, action,
suit, or proceeding to which he or she may be a party or in which he or she may be involved by reason of any
action taken or failure to act under the Plan and against and from any and all amounts paid by him or her in
settlement thereof with the Company’s approval, or paid by him or her in satisfaction of any judgment in any
such action, suit, or proceeding against him or her, provided he or she shall give the Company an
opportunity, at its own expense, to handle and defend the same before he or she undertakes to handle
or defend it on his or her own behalf. The foregoing right of indemnification shall not be exclusive of any
other rights of indemnification to which such persons may be entitled under the Company’s Articles of
Incorporation or Bylaws, as a matter of law, or otherwise, or any power that the Company may have to
indemnify them or hold them harmless.

Article 12. Successors

All obligations of the Company under the Plan with respect to Incentive Awards granted hereunder
shall be binding on any successor to the Company, whether the existence of such successor is the result of a
direct or indirect purchase, merger, consolidation, or otherwise, of all or substantially all of the business
and/or assets of the Company.

Article 13. Legal Construction

13.1. Gender and Number. Except where otherwise indicated by the context, any masculine
term used herein also shall include the feminine; the plural shall include the singular and the singular shall
include the plural.

13.2. Severability. In the event any provision of the Plan shall be held illegal or invalid for any
reason, the illegality or invalidity shall not affect the remaining parts of the Plan, and the Plan shall be
construed and enforced as if the illegal or invalid provision had not been included and had been replaced by
a provision that is legal and valid and that comes closest to expressing the intention of such illegal or invalid
provision. If any provision of this Plan would cause any Incentive Award not to constitute performance-based
compensation under Section 162(m)(4)(C) of the Code, the Committee shall have discretion to sever that
provision from this Plan and, thereupon, such provision shall not be deemed to be a part of this Plan.

13.3. Requirements of Law. The granting of Incentive Awards under the Plan shall be subject
to all applicable laws, rules, and regulations, and to such approvals by any governmental agencies or national
securities exchanges as may be required.

13.4. Governing Law. To the extent not preempted by federal law, the Plan, and all agree-
ments hereunder, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

39



 


